Net tangible book value per Accenture Ltd Class A common share represents total consolidated tangible assets less total consolidated liabilities,
divided by the aggregate number of Class A common shares outstanding, assuming the redemption or exchange of all our partners� holdings of
Accenture SCA Class I common shares and Accenture Canada Holdings exchangeable shares for newly issued Class A common shares on a
one-for-one basis. Class A common shares outstanding does not include 6,695,091 shares underlying restricted share units that are not fully
vested or scheduled to fully vest prior to the end of the current fiscal year or 97,270,000 shares issuable pursuant to options. After giving effect
to our sale of 115,000,000 Class A common shares in the offering, at the initial public offering price of $14.50 per share and after deducting
estimated underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our net tangible book value as of May 31,
2001 would have been approximately $120 million, or $0.30 per share. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value to
existing shareholders of $4.86 per share and an immediate dilution to new investors of $14.20 per share.

   The following table illustrates this per share dilution:

Initial public offering price per Class A common share $14.50
   Net tangible book value per share as of May 31, 2001 $(4.56)
   Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to new investors 4.86

Net tangible book value per share after giving effect to the offering (1) 0.30

Dilution in net tangible book value per share to new investors (2) $14.20

(1) Intangible assets as of May 31, 2001 were $20 million, relating to intangible assets acquired in connection with the separation from
Andersen Worldwide and Arthur Andersen, or $0.05 per share after giving effect to the adjustments for the offering described under �Pro
Forma Financial Information.�

(2) Dilution is determined by subtracting net tangible book value per share after giving effect to the offering from the initial public offering
price per share paid by a new investor.

   If the underwriters� overallotment option is exercised in full, the net tangible book value per share after giving effect to the offering would

[…]

cumulative change in accounting principle to implement Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 133, �Accounting for Derivative
Instruments and Hedging Activities.�

   The pro forma adjustments and the adjustments for the offering are based upon available information and assumptions that management
believes are reasonable.

   This information and the accompanying notes should be read in conjunction with our historical financial statements and the
related notes included elsewhere in this prospectus. The information presented is not necessarily indicative of the results of operations
or financial position that might have occurred had the events described above actually taken place as of the dates specified or that may
be expected to occur in the future.

PRO FORMA COMBINED INCOME STATEMENT

(unaudited)

For the nine months ended May 31, 2001

Historical
Pro forma
adjustments Pro forma

Adjustments
for the
offering

Pro forma as
adjusted

(in millions, except share and per share data)
Revenues:
   Revenues before reimbursements $  8,666 $   $  8,666 $   $   8,666
   Reimbursements 1,475 1,475 1,475

   Revenues  10,141  10,141 10,141
Operating expenses:*
   Cost of services:*
   Cost of services before reimbursable expenses* 4,509 725 (a) 5,234 9 (g) 5,243
   Reimbursable expenses 1,475 1,475 1,475

   Cost of services* 5,984 725 6,709 9 6,718
   Sales and marketing* 771 290 (a) 1,061 4 (g) 1,065
   General and administrative costs* 1,131 44 (a) 1,175 2 (g) 1,177
   Reorganization and rebranding costs* 777 (445)(b) 332 332

   Total operating expenses* 8,663 614 9,277 15 9,292

Operating income* 1,478 (614) 864 (15) 849
Gain on investments, net 180 180 180
Interest income 59 59 59
Interest expense (26) (15)(c) (59) 18 (h) (41)

(18)(d)
Other income (expense) 21 21 21
Equity in losses of affiliates (53) (53) (53)

Income before taxes* 1,659 (647) 1,012 3 1,015
Provision for taxes (1) 420 207 (e) 405 1 (e) 406

(222)(b)

1,239 (632) 607 2 609

Edgar Filing: ACCENTURE LTD - Form 424B4

21

Income before minority interest and cumulative change in
   accounting*

For the nine months ended May 31, 2001

Minority interest � 449 (f) 449 (84)(f) 365

Partnership income before partner distributions and cumulative
   change in accounting* (2) $  1,239

Income (loss) before cumulative change in accounting $(1,081) $   158 $ 86 244

Earnings per share:
   Income before cumulative change in accounting applicable
   to common shareholders:
   �basic $   0.62

   �diluted $   0.61

Weighted average shares:
   �basic  396,320,913(i)

   �diluted 992,280,381(i)

* Historical information excludes payments for partner distributions.
(1) Provision for taxes is not the same as income taxes of a corporation. For the historical periods, we operated through partnerships in many countries.

Therefore, we generally were not subject to income taxes in those countries. Taxes related to income earned by our partnerships were the responsibility of the
individual partners. In other countries, we operated through corporations, and in these circumstances we were subject to income taxes.

(2) Partnership income before partner distributions is not comparable to net income of a corporation similarly determined. Partnership income in historical
periods is not executive compensation in the customary sense because partnership income is comprised of distributions of current earnings. Accordingly,
compensation and benefits for services rendered by partners have not been reflected as an expense in our historical financial statements.

PRO FORMA COMBINED INCOME STATEMENT

(unaudited)

For the year ended August 31, 2000

Historical
Pro forma
adjustments Pro forma

Adjustments
for the
offering

Pro forma
as adjusted

(in millions, except share and per share data)
Revenues:
   Revenues before reimbursements $ 9,752 $   $ 9,752 $   $   9,752
   Reimbursements 1,788 1,788 1,788

   Revenues 11,540 11,540 11,540
Operating expenses:*
   Cost of services:*
   Cost of services before reimbursable expenses* 5,486 641 (a) 6,127 11 (g) 6,138
   Reimbursable expenses 1,788 1,788 1,788

   Cost of services* 7,274 641 7,915 11 7,926
   Sales and marketing* 883 304 (a) 1,187 5(g) 1,192
   General and administrative costs* 1,297 141 (a) 1,438 3(g) 1,441

   Total operating expenses* 9,454 1,086 10,540 19 10,559

Operating income* 2,086  (1,086) 1,000 (19) 981
Gain on investments, net 573 573 573
Interest income 67 67 67

Edgar Filing: ACCENTURE LTD - Form 424B4

22

For the year ended August 31, 2000

Interest expense (24) (11)(c) (60) 25(h) (35)
(25)(d)

Other income (expense) 51 51 51
Equity in losses of affiliates (46) (46) (46)

Income before taxes 2,707 (1,122) 1,585 6 1,591
Provision for taxes (1) 243 391 (e) 634 2(e) 636

Income before minority interest* 2,464 (1,513) 951 4 955
Minority interest �  704 (f) 704 (131)(f) 573

Partnership income before partner distributions* (2) $  2,464

Net income (loss) $(2,217) $   247 $ 135 $   382

Earnings per share:
   Net income applicable to common shareholders:
   �basic $   0.97

   �diluted $   0.96

Weighted average shares:
   �basic  394,981,895(i)

   �diluted 991,108,740(i)

  * Historical information excludes payments for partner distributions.
(1) Provision for taxes is not the same as income taxes of a corporation. For the historical periods, we operated through partnerships in many countries.

Therefore, we generally were not subject to income taxes in those countries. Taxes related to income earned by our partnerships were the responsibility of the
individual partners. In other countries, we operated through corporations, and in these circumstances we were subject to income taxes.

(2) Partnership income before partner distributions is not comparable to net income of a corporation similarly determined. Partnership income in historical
periods is not executive compensation in the customary sense because partnership income is comprised of distributions of current earnings. Accordingly,
compensation and benefits for services rendered by partners have not been reflected as an expense in our historical financial statements.

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
May 31, 2001

(unaudited)

Historical
Pro forma
adjustments Pro forma

Adjustments
for the offering

Pro forma as
adjusted

(in millions)
Current assets:
   Cash and cash equivalents $  724 $   $  724 $1,571 (j) $1,871

(16)(k)
(70)(l)
(338)(m)

   Short-term investments �  �  �
   Receivables from clients 1,588 1,588 1,588
   Unbilled services 808 808 808
   Due from related parties 3 3 3
   Deferred tax assets 126 126 (14)(l) 112
   Other current assets 227 227 227

   Total current assets 3,476 3,476 1,133 4,609

Non-current assets:
   Due from related parties 31 31 31

Edgar Filing: ACCENTURE LTD - Form 424B4

23

Historical
Pro forma
adjustments Pro forma

Adjustments
for the offering

Pro forma as
adjusted

   Investments 382 382 382
   Property and equipment, net 793 793 793
   Deferred tax assets 145 145 79 (g) 203

(21)(l)
   Other non-current assets 102 102 102

   Total non-current assets 1,453 1,453 58 1,511

   Total assets $4,929 $   $4,929 $1,191 $6,120

Current liabilities:
   Short-term bank borrowings $  528 $   $  528 $  (338)(m) $  190
   Current portion of long-term debt 3 3 3
   Accounts payable 158 158 158
   Due to related parties 1,364 1,364 1,364
   Deferred revenues 928 928 928
   Accrued payroll and related benefits 1,014 1,014 (35)(l) 999

20 (g)
   Taxes payable 233 233 (6)(k) 227
   Deferred tax liabilities 310 310 310
   Other accrued liabilities 332 332 332

   Total current liabilities 4,870 4,870 (359) 4,511

Non-current liabilities:
   Long-term debt 31 31 31
   Retirement benefits 345 345 345
   Deferred tax liabilities 98 98 98
   Other non-current liabilities 840 840 (54)(l) 786

   Total non-current liabilities 1,314 1,314 (54) 1,260

   Minority interest �  �  209 (f) 209

Shareholders� equity (deficit)
   Preferred shares: 2,000,000,000 shares authorized, 0 shares issued and
   outstanding, 0 shares issued and outstanding pro forma, 0 shares issued
   and outstanding pro forma as adjusted �  �  �
   Class A common shares, par value $0.0000225 per share, 20,000,000,000
   shares authorized, 212,335,318 shares issued and outstanding,
   212,257,238 shares issued and outstanding pro forma, 327,257,239
   shares issued and outstanding pro forma as adjusted �  �  �
   Class X common shares, par value $0.0000225 per share, 1,000,000,000
   shares authorized, 591,161,472 shares issued and outstanding,
   591,161,472 shares issued and outstanding pro forma, 591,161,472
   shares issued and outstanding pro forma as adjusted �  �  �
   Restricted share units (related to Class A common shares), 0 units issued
   and outstanding, 0 units issued and outstanding pro forma, 74,419,748
   units issued and outstanding pro forma as adjusted �  �  982 (g) 1,079

97 (g)
   Additional paid-in capital �  �  1,571 (j) 1,362

(209)(f)
   Retained earnings (deficit) (1,178) (1,178) (10)(k) (2,127)

(16)(l)
79 (g)

(1,002)(g)
   Deferred compensation �  �  (97)(g) (97)
   Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) (77) (77) (77)

   Total shareholders� equity (deficit) (1,255) (1,255) 1,395 140

Edgar Filing: ACCENTURE LTD - Form 424B4

24

Historical
Pro forma
adjustments Pro forma

Adjustments
for the offering

Pro forma as
adjusted

   Total liabilities and shareholders� equity (deficit) $4,929 $   $4,929 $1,191 $6,120

NOTES TO PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

(unaudited)
(in millions, except share and per share data)

   Accenture Ltd�s only business will be to hold shares in and act as the sole general partner of Accenture SCA. As the sole general partner of
Accenture SCA and as a result of Accenture Ltd�s majority voting interest in Accenture SCA, Accenture Ltd will control Accenture SCA�s
management and operations and will, accordingly, consolidate Accenture SCA�s results in Accenture Ltd�s financial statements. Further, our
transition to a corporate structure has been accounted for on a carryover basis.